
**STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT**

Case No.: CV-22-1940

OCEANVIEW HOME FOR ADULTS, INC D/B/A
OCEANVIEW MANOR,

Petitioner-Respondent,

-against-

HOWARD ZUCKER, M.D., in his official capacity
as Commissioner of Health of the State of New York,

Respondent-Appellant.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE OR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ
Attorneys for Petitioner
54 State Street
Albany NY 12207-2501
(518) 462-5601
mhawrylchak@oalaw.com

JEFFREY J. SHERRIN
MICHAEL Y. HAWRYLCHAK
Of Counsel

Dated: January 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I.....	4
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REARGUMENT TO ADDRESS THE EXTENSIVE FACTUAL RECORD AND TRIAL COURT FINDINGS	4
A. This Court should give deference to Supreme Court’s well- supported factual findings.	5
B. The State has failed to refute Supreme Court’s factual findings. ..	8
1. The Appellate Decision assumes a benefit from the Challenged Regulations that was not proved at trial.	9
2. The Appellate Decision assumes that the Challenged Regulations respond to harm that was not proved at trial.	13
3. The Appellate Decision ignores Supreme Court’s factual findings in holding that the Challenged Regulations are narrowly tailored.....	16
POINT II.....	18
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT OCEANVIEW PERMISSION TO APPEAL THIS COURT’S DECISION TO THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	18
A. The standard governing claims of intentional discrimination under the FHA is an important legal question.	18

B. There is significant disagreement among courts that have considered this issue.20

C. New York courts would benefit from review by the Court of Appeals.26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>Doe v. Zucker</i> , No. 117CV1005GTSCFH, 2023 WL 4305246 (N.D.N.Y. June 30, 2023)	21, 25
<i>Familystyle of St. Paul, Inc. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 923 F.2d 91 (8th Cir. 1991)	21, 24
<i>Guggenberger v. Minnesota</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D. Minn 2016).....	11
<i>Hum. Res. Rsch. & Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	3, 21, 25
<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , <i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	19
<i>Larkin v. State of Mich. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)	3, 23, 24
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis</i> , 77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996)	22, 24

<i>Sailboat Bend Sober Living, LLC v. City of Fort Lauderdale, Fla,</i> 46 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	21, 23
<i>Sierra v. City of New York,</i> 552 F. Supp 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	2, 3, 21, 24

New York State Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Oberfast,</i> 36 A.D.2d 708 (1st Dep’t 1971)	6
<i>Bibeau v. Ward,</i> 228 A.D.2d 943 (3d Dep’t 1996)	6
<i>H & J Blits, Inc. v. Blits,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 1014 (1985)	5
<i>Macaluso v. Macaluso,</i> 124 A.D.3d 959 (3d Dep’t 2015)	5
<i>Maisto v. State,</i> 196 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dep’t 2021)	7, 8
<i>McAvoy v. Harron,</i> 26 A.D.2d 452 (4th Dep’t 1966)	7
<i>Murray v. Murray,</i> 101 A.D.3d 1320 (3d Dep’t 2012)	5
<i>New York Ass’n of Convenience Stores v. Urbach,</i> 92 N.Y.2d 204 (1998)	5
<i>Pflaum v. Grattan,</i> 116 A.D.3d 1103 (3d Dep’t 2014)	5
<i>Schroeder v. State,</i> 145 A.D.3d 1204 (3d Dep’t 2016)	6

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)26
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(8)22
42 U.S.C. § 361526

New York State Regulations

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 487.4(e)(3)(ii)19
